507024338 12/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7071173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL K. DANIELSON	06/08/2016
FORREST L. DAHMES	11/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIBERTY HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	3999 ABBOTT DRIVE		
City:	WILLMAR		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	56201		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9845646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (320)363-8443

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 320-363-7296

Email: al_watkins@quilldisc.com
Correspondent Name: ALBERT W. WATKINS
Address Line 1: 30844 NE 1ST AVENUE

Address Line 4: SAINT JOSEPH, MINNESOTA 56374

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HAWKERSKIDPACONT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALBERT W. WATKINS		
SIGNATURE:	/Albert W. Watkins, reg. no. 31,676/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2021		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assign_SkidPA_Dahmes_sig#page1.tif source=Assign_SkidPA_Dahmes_sig#page2.tif source=Assign_SkidPA_Dahmes_sig#page3.tif source=Assign_SkidPA_Danielson_sig#page1.tif source=Assign_SkidPA_Danielson_sig#page2.tif

PATENT 507024338 REEL: 058375 FRAME: 0661

 $source = Assign_SkidPA_Danielson_sig\#page3.tif$

ASSIGNMENT

Docket #: HawkerSkidPA

WHEREAS, we, Forrest L. Dahmes and Paul K. Danielson of the City of New London, County of

Kandiyohi, and State of Minnesota; and of the City of Willmar County of Kandiyohi, and State of Minnesota,

respectively (collectively the "Assignors"), have made a certain new and useful invention entitled "Pipe Handler" for

which we have made application for Patent of the United States (Application No:13/968,424) which consists of pipe

handling equipment used in the oil and gas industry (collectively the "Invention").

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the joint owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention

and said application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignors previously have each entered into Assignments of Intellectual Property

(collectively the "Assignments"), with Liberty Holdings, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Liberty"),

which required the Assignors to, among other things, transfer all of their right, title and interest in intellectual

property used in, developed for use in or necessary or related to the development, manufacture, design, marketing,

distribution, sales and production of pipe handling equipment for the oil and gas industry.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignments, Assignors are obligated to assign and Liberty is desirous of

acquiring the full and exclusive right, title, and interest which Assignors have or may have in and to the Invention

and said application, including any continuation and any division of said application, and any Letters Patent of the

United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said Invention, and any renewal, any reissue, and any

extension of any such Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United

States, to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, the Assignors, by these presents do

hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Liberty all the right, title, and interest which the Assignors have or

may have in and to the Invention and said application, and any Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign

countries that may be granted for the Invention, and any renewal, any reissue, and any extension of any such Letters

Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by Liberty, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been

made; and the Assignors hereby covenant and warrant that Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest

herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any instrument purporting to convey,

mortgage, lease, or otherwise transfer, all or any part of said entire interest to anyone other than said Liberty, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

1

Assignment

Docket #: HawkerSkidPA

The Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted upon the aforesaid application or applications to Liberty.

And, for the above recited considerations, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will, at the request of Liberty, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, execute any and all renewal, continuation, and divisional applications, both United States and foreign, for Letters Patent for the Invention; and any and all applications for the renewal, the reissue, and the extension of any Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted for the Invention, and do any and all other and further acts to obtain any such Letters Patent, and any renewal, any reissue, and any extension of the same, that Liberty, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient, without further compensation but at the expense of Liberty, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as an original. Facsimile and pdf signatures shall be sufficient for all purposes.

[Signature pages to follow]

2

Forrest L. Dahmes	Paul K. Danielson
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
) ss county of Kandiyohi)	
1, Tara 3 Chyo	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State. Dahmes personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Forrest L	. Dahmes personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
	appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
	s free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notar	rial Seal this day of 2016.
	Notary Public-Minnes
	My Commission Expires Jan 31
	Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL)	
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
) SS	
COUNTY OF)	
(COUNTY OF	
I,	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
	Danielson personally known to me to be the same persons whose name is
·	ppeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
	s free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Nota	and bear this day of same 2010.
GIVEN under my hand and Notar	•
GIVEN under my hand and Notar	• • •
GIVEN under my hand and Notar	· · ·

ASSIGNMENT Docket #: HawkerSkidPA

WHEREAS, we, Forrest L. Dahmes and Paul K. Danielson of the City of New London, County of

Kandiyohi, and State of Minnesota; and of the City of Willmar County of Kandiyohi, and State of Minnesota,

respectively (collectively the "Assignors"), have made a certain new and useful invention entitled "Pipe Handler" for

which we have made application for Patent of the United States (Application No:13/968,424) which consists of pipe

handling equipment used in the oil and gas industry (collectively the "Invention").

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the joint owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention

and said application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignors previously have each entered into Assignments of Intellectual Property

(collectively the "Assignments"), with Liberty Holdings, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Liberty"),

which required the Assignors to, among other things, transfer all of their right, title and interest in intellectual

property used in, developed for use in or necessary or related to the development, manufacture, design, marketing,

distribution, sales and production of pipe handling equipment for the oil and gas industry.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignments, Assignors are obligated to assign and Liberty is desirous of

acquiring the full and exclusive right, title, and interest which Assignors have or may have in and to the Invention

and said application, including any continuation and any division of said application, and any Letters Patent of the

United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said Invention, and any renewal, any reissue, and any

extension of any such Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United

States, to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, the Assignors, by these presents do

hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Liberty all the right, title, and interest which the Assignors have or

may have in and to the Invention and said application, and any Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign

countries that may be granted for the Invention, and any renewal, any reissue, and any extension of any such Letters

Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by Liberty, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been

made; and the Assignors hereby covenant and warrant that Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest

herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any instrument purporting to convey,

mortgage, lease, or otherwise transfer, all or any part of said entire interest to anyone other than said Liberty, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

1

Assignment

Docket #: HawkerSkidPA

The Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted upon the aforesaid application or applications to Liberty.

And, for the above recited considerations, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will, at the request of Liberty, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, execute any and all renewal, continuation, and divisional applications, both United States and foreign, for Letters Patent for the Invention; and any and all applications for the renewal, the reissue, and the extension of any Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted for the Invention, and do any and all other and further acts to obtain any such Letters Patent, and any renewal, any reissue, and any extension of the same, that Liberty, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient, without further compensation but at the expense of Liberty, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as an original. Facsimile and pdf signatures shall be sufficient for all purposes.

[Signature pages to follow]

	la. 1	Kelland	
Forrest L. Dahmes	1001	Paul K. Danielson	
STATE OF MINNESOTA)		
) SS		
COUNTY OF)		
I,	<u> </u>	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State	3
subscribed to the foregoing sealed and delivered such ins	instrument, appeared betstrument as his free and vo	personally known to me to be the same person whose name is efore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. is day of June 2016.	
		Notary Public	
(NOTARIAL SEAL)			
STATE OF MINNESOTA)) SS		
COUNTY OF Kanding	<u>(;)</u>	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the Stat	
I, 36540	DANTELSON	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the Stat	e
aforesaid, do hereby certify	that Paul K. Danielson p	personally known to me to be the same persons whose name is	S
subscribed to the foregoing	instrument, appeared be	efore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed	i,
		voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
GIVEN under my h	nand and Notarial Seal thi	ais day of June 2016.	
JOSHUA J. DANI Notary Public Mir My Commission Expires J.	IELSON & WIELSON	Notary Public	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this _____ day of June 2016.

3

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

RECORDED: 12/13/2021